
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 8th June 2022. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 
01480 388169 
 
 
 
 



4. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY - 
LOCAL TRANSPORT AND CONNECTIVITY PLAN (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority – Local Transport and 
Connectivity Plan is to be presented to the Panel.  

 
Contact Officer: C Bond 
01480 387104 
 

5. CORPORATE PLAN 2022/23 (Pages 37 - 52) 
 

The Corporate Plan 2022-23 is to be presented to the Panel.  
 

Contact Officer: D Buckridge 
01480 388054 
 

6. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22 QUARTER 4 (Pages 53 - 86) 
 

To receive the Finance Performance Report 2021/22 Quarter 4. 
 

Contact Officer: K Sutton 
01480 387072 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 6 MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW (Pages 87 - 
110) 

 
To receive the Treasury Management 6 Month Performance Review.  

 
Contact Officer: K Sutton 
01480 387072 
 

8. 3C LEGAL, ICT AND BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICES ANNUAL 
REPORTS 2021/22 (Pages 111 - 176) 

 
The 3C Legal, ICT and Building Control Shared Services Annual Reports 2021/22 
are to be presented to the Panel.  

 
Contact Officer: O Morley 
01480 388103 
 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 177 - 180) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

28 day of June 2022 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 



Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No. 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL (PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 8 June 2022. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S A Howell – Chair. 
   
  Councillors S Cawley, S J Corney, 

I D Gardener, J A Gray, J E Harvey, 
S A Howell, R Martin, Dr M Pickering and 
N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting 

were submitted on behalf of Councillors 
A M Blackwell and R A Slade. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  S W Ferguson, S L Taylor and S 

Wakeford. 
 
 

4. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings held on 6th April 2022 and 18th 
May 2022 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

6. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key 
Executive Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the 
Minute Book) which has been prepared by the Executive 
Leader for the period 1st June 2022 to 30th September 2022. It 
was noted that the Notice of Key Executive Decisions is a 
published document and as such updates and amends may 
occur after the publication of the document and agenda.  
 
 

7. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - SUMMER UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Corporate Director (Place) (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Market Towns 
Programme – Summer Update was presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillors Cawley and Gardener queried the involvement of 

Page 5 of 180

Agenda Item 1



residents living in rural areas surrounding Huntingdonshire’s 
market towns as they did not appear to have been consulted 
during the process so far. It was noted that these residents are 
users of the market towns and important in their continued 
growth. The Panel heard that the new administration would be 
taking a proactive approach and welcome input and feedback 
on the process so far and would take this point into 
consideration and assess the feasibility of including this.  
 
Following a further enquiry from Councillor Gardener, the Panel 
were assured that the new administration would be assessing 
the progress to date and would communicate with members and 
residents as this develops and moves forward.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Cawley, the Panel heard 
that there were recognised deadlines surrounding funding that 
had been secured to date but that forward momentum was 
being maintained to ensure the effectiveness of and maximise 
these opportunities for residents. The Panel were further 
assured that there would be a planned stepping up of 
stakeholder engagement to ensure residents be included rather 
than excluded.  
 
Having heard further concerns be expressed over the 
timescales involved, the Panel heard that despite having 
inherited an ambitious timescale, the administration planned to 
continue to work towards deadlines already set and maximise 
funding opportunities for the benefit of the district and its 
residents.  
 
Councillor Corney observed that stakeholders within 
communities are constantly changing and the Panel were 
advised that officers monitored this regularly. The Panel heard 
that a summer of engagement was planned to further increase 
engagement with stakeholders and that further detail on this 
would be brought to the Panel at a future meeting. The Panel 
were encouraged to share feedback with officers on identified 
stakeholders within the communities they represent.  
 
Councillor Cawley questioned why point 11.1 of the report 
stated that the recently approved Environmental Principles were 
to be reviewed as these had been agreed to be very robust 
when approved by the Council only six months prior. The Panel 
were assured that the administration wished to ensure that the 
points were as ambitious yet practical as possible and any 
updates on this matter would flow through the democratic cycle 
of meetings.  
 
Councillor Gray enquired on the thoughts and priorities of the 
newly appointed Executive Councillor in moving this body of 
work forward. The Panel heard that a balance would be struck 
between delivering new opportunities which aligned with the 

Page 6 of 180



current administrations principles and maximising advantages 
and funding of the work already obtained. It was noted that the 
new Cabinet were grateful to the previous administration for the 
positive position achieved to date and would build upon this 
good work.  
 
The Panel praised the report and thanked the officers for their 
diligence and hard work in bringing these opportunities forward 
for the district and thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
 

8. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT, 2021/22  
QUARTER 4   

 
 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and 

Performance Manager (a copy of which was appended in the 
Minute Book) the Corporate Performance Report 2021/22 
Quarter 4 report was presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Gray enquired on the initial thoughts of the new 
Executive Councillor on this report  and whether there were any 
additional areas of focus identified. The Panel heard that the 
new administration would be building on a great foundation but 
that as the district progresses post pandemic, new challenges 
will be faced. The proposed refresh of the Corporate Plan which 
is due to come through the democratic cycle in the coming 
months will help to identify revised indicators to ensure that the 
Council is best serving the needs of its residents.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Cawley on the challenges 
faced by the Planning service over recent years, the Panel 
heard that steps had been put in place to remedy this. These 
are challenges faced by the Planning sector nationally but 
revised working practices and adapted proactive recruitment 
processes, including the potential development of a Graduate 
pathway,  are helping to attract new members and resilience to 
the team.  
 
Councillor Wells enquired on how a green indicator for new 
homes could be achieved and the Panel heard that the 
pandemic and supply issues faced by the construction industry 
had greatly affected this over the past few years, however it was 
hoped that this should be achievable over the coming year.  
 
Councillor Cawley enquired around the administration involved 
within the Planning service which took up valuable officer time, 
this point was noted for further investigation and would be 
communicated back to the Panel at a future date.  

Page 7 of 180



 
The Panel praised the hard work of the officers around the 
Council for a fantastic report and achievement in the position 
left by the previous administration.  
 
Having welcomed the report, the Panel thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
 

10. MATERIALS RECYCLING FACILITY - CONTRACT 
EXTENSION   

 
 The Panel gave consideration to an exempt report by the 

General Operations Manager (a copy of which is appended in 
the Annex to the Minute Book) on Materials Recycling Facility – 
Contract Extension.  
 
The Panel heard from the General Operations Manager, who 
introduced the report and answered Members questions. The 
Panel expressed their gratitude and thanks to the officers for a 
thorough report and also to the service and employees for the 
continuation of waste collection during the testing times of the 
pandemic. The Panel expressed their support for the proposals 
outlined within the report.  
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
 

11. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

Page 8 of 180



12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY – REMIT, ROLE AND STUDIES   
 

 By means of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (a 
copy of which was appended in the Minute Book) the Overview 
and Scrutiny – Remit, Roles and Studies report was presented 
to the Panel.  
 
Having welcomed the report, the Panel thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to endorse the recommendations contained within the report.  
 

13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
Councillors Cawley, Corney, Gardener and Howell expressed 
an interest in joining the working group of the Review of 
External Appointments to Outside Organisations study.  
 
Councillors Corney and Gray expressed dismay in the delay in 
taking the Market Towns study report to Cabinet. It was 
observed that this study was a good stepping stone in laying 
foundations for future studies and that it’s delay in being 
presented to Cabinet did not reflect well on the democratic 
process.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 9 of 180



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10 of 180



Page 1 of 8 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor Sarah Conboy, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 20 June 2022 
For Period:   1 July 2022 to 31 October 2022 

 
 

Membership of the C
[...]
ns are received at least eight working days before the date of the meeting, they will be published with the agenda together with a 
statement of the District Council’s response.  Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 

P
age 13 of 180

mailto:Simone.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Sam.Wakeford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 4 of 8 
 

Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to 
be considered in private) 
 
1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 

that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a)To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in pri
[...]
e 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 7 of 8 
 

 
Cambridgeshire 
and 
Peterborough 
Combined 
Authority - Local 
Transport and 
Connectivity 
Plan 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
19 Jul 
2022 
 

 
 
 

 
Clare Bond, Planning Policy Team 
Leader Tel No: 01480 388435 or 
email: 
Claire.Bond@huntingdonshire.gov.u
k  
 

 
 

 
S 
Wakeford 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 
3C Legal, ICT 
and Building 
Control Shared 
Services Annual 
Reports 
2021/22## 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
19 Jul 
2022 
 

 
 
 

 
Oliver Morley, Corporate Director 
(People) Tel No: 01480 388103 or 
email: 
Oliver.Morley@huntingdonshire.gov.
uk  
 

 
3 – partially 
exempt 

 
M Hassall 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

P
age 17 of 180



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 8 of 8 
 

 
Tenancy 
Strategy 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 Sep 
2022 
 

 
 
 

 
Pamela Scott, Housing Strategy and 
Delivery Manager Tel No: 07874 
887465 or email: 
Pamela.Scott@huntingdonshire.gov
.uk  
 

 
 

 
S 
Ferguson 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 
Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park 
Investment## 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 Sep 
2022 
 

 
 
 

 
Jacqueline Cadogan-Poole, Project 
Support Officer Tel No: 07732 
404780 or email: 
Jacqueline.Cadogan-
Poole@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
3 

 
S Taylor 
 

 
Customer & 
Partnerships 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Funding*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Oct 
2022 
 

 
 
 

 
Claire Burton, Implementation Team 
Leader Tel No: 01480 388274 or 
email: 
Claire.Burton@huntingdonshire.gov.
uk  
 

 
 

 
S 
Wakeford 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 

P
age 18 of 180



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Local Transport and Connectivity Plan 
 
Meeting/Date:   Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 

Growth) – 6th July 2022 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Planning 
 
Report by:   Chief Planning Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the proposed 
response to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority’s 
consultation on the draft Local Transport and Connectivity Plan from the Cabinet 
report attached at Appendix A. 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

Page 19 of 180

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Local Transport and Connectivity Plan 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 

Growth) – 6th July 2022 
Cabinet – 14th July 2022 
 

Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy & 
Housing 

 
Report by:   Chief Planning Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The draft Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Local Transport and Connectivity 
Plan (LTCP) is the proposed successor to the Local Transport Plan (2020). It 
seeks to set out a vision, goals and objectives to deliver a modern integrated 
transport system. It places a greater emphasis on reducing carbon emissions and 
boosting health through active travel. A strategy is put forward to establish the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority’s aspirations towards 
transport and travel. The addition of connectivity to the title reflects the recent 
significantly increased importance of digital connectivity to reduce inequalities. 
The LTCP also sets out local area strategies for each district with locally specific 
transport and travel challenges identified and aspirations for future approaches 
put forward. A local area strategy
[...]
nt is Restricted

Page 175 of 180

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 
 

Performance and Growth 
 
In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Review of External 
Appointments to Outside 
Organisations 

Cllrs S Cawley, S J Corney, I D 
Gardener and S A Howell 

TBC Initial meeting date to be advised. 

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 177 of 180

A
genda Item

 9



 
 
Completed 
 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Market Towns Councillor B S Chapman 
Councillor S J Corney 
Councillor D B Dew 
Councillor A Roberts 
Councillor T D Sanderson 

Oliver Morley 16th November 2021 – Members met to 
complete scoping document.  
December 2021 – Members heard from 
the Corporate Director – People and 
selected a focus for the group.  
 
April 2022  
The report was presented to the April 
2022 O&S Meeting.   
 
June 2022 
The report is due to be presented to the 
July 2022 Cabinet Meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 178 of 180



 
 
Customers and Partnerships 

 

In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

    

Climate Change Strategy Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 
One Vacancy 

Neil Sloper 18th October 2020 – The Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny) attended the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local 
Government Association Scrutinising 
Climate Action Webinar on 18th 
September. 
 
Next Step 
A consultation was undertaken in March 
2022 and following its completion, the 
strategy will now evolve.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 179 of 180



 

 

Completed 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

    

 

P
age 180 of 180


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority - Local Transport and Connectivity Plan
	4. CPCA Local Transport and Connectivity Plan Report
	4. CPCA Local Transport and Connectivity Plan Questionnaire

	5 Corporate Plan 2022/23
	5 Corporate Plan 2022-23 Report
	5 Corporate Plan 2022-23 Appendix 1

	6 Finance Performance Report 2021/22 Quarter 4
	6. Finance Performance Report 2021-22 Quarter 4 Report
	6. Finance Performance Report 2021-22 Quarter 4 Appendix 1

	7 Treasury Management 6 Month Performance Review
	7. Treasury Management 6 Month Performance Review Report
	7. Treasury Management 6 Month Performance Review Appendix A
	7. Treasury Management 6 Month Performance Review Appendix B
	7. Treasury Management 6 Month Performance Review Appendix C

	8 3C Legal, ICT and Building Control Shared Services Annual Reports 2021/22
	8. 3C Legal, ICT and Building Control Shared Services Annual Reports 2021-22 Report
	8. 3C Legal, ICT and Building Control Shared Services Appendix A
	8. 3C Legal, ICT and Building Control Shared Services Appendix B
	8. 3C Legal, ICT and Building Control Shared Services Appendix C

	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 6 
July 2022. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors A M Blackwell, S Cawley, 

S J Corney, I D Gardener, J A Gray, 
S A Howell, R Martin, Dr M Pickering and 
R A Slade. 

   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J E Harvey 
and N Wells. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S J Conboy, B Mickleburgh and S 

Wakeford. 
 
 

14. MINUTES   
 

 Councillor Gleadow’s apologies were added to the minutes of 
the meeting held on 8th June 2022, after which the minutes 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

16. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key 
Executive Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the 
Minute Book) which has been prepared by the Executive 
Leader for the period 1st July 2022 to 31st October 2022. 
 

17. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED 
AUTHORITY - LOCAL TRANSPORT AND CONNECTIVITY PLAN   

 
 By means of a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) – Local 
Transport and Connectivity Plan was presented to the Panel.  
 
Disappointment was expressed by Councillor Gardener that the 
document did not go into enough detail on the subject of public 
transport. It was stated that rural communities are not served by 
public transport, and that rural roads are often perceived to be 
unsafe for cyclists, therefore these communities are unable to 
make any alternative decisions for transport other than by 



private car. Councillor Gardner further observed that if the 
Council’s climate aspirations are to be met, alternative 
transports needed to be developed and made available across 
the whole district not just the four towns within the district. The 
Panel heard that whilst this observation was well put, the CPCA 
must be commended for acknowledging the challenges faced 
within Huntingdonshire, in particular the aspirations for an 
improved bus service. It was noted that greater detail will follow 
in due course.  
 
The Panel heard that the report specifically highlighted demand 
responsive travel in Ramsey, however Councillor Gardener 
argued that this issue is district wide and not restricted to the 
towns which are better served than rural areas.  
 
Councillor Howell queried whether there were any reassurances 
on public transport provision in the North of the district. It was 
specifically noted that as Yaxley borders another authority, 
there are no direct bus links with the Serpentine Green 
Shopping Centre which is a main hub for shopping for Yaxley 
residents. The Panel heard that whilst concerns are recognised, 
the report provides high level strategy, more detail will come 
forward in specific projects as this is progressed.  
 
Having expressed appreciation that Ramsey had been 
highlighted for improvement within the report, Councillor Corney 
stated that he felt the Council’s response should be more 
strongly worded. It was particularly noted that whilst the demand 
based transport model currently works, it is not felt to be 
sustainable should demand increase. Councillor Cawley 
seconded the call for a punchier response and especially 
highlighted the disappointing lack of detail within the report. The 
Panel heard that the comments of the Panel would be noted 
and the response reviewed prior to submission.  
 
It was observed by Councillor Gray, that the CPCA needed to 
make some decisions and provide further detail whilst allowing 
local authorities scope to provide a more detailed response. 
The Panel were advised that the Cabinet report would be 
submitted alongside the response to compensate for the 
restrictive nature of the response form.  
 
Councillor Pickering enquired whether any secure cycle storage 
facilities were planned for the district, as he felt the lack of these 
was another major obstacle in encouraging cycling within the 
district. The Panel heard that this level of detail was anticipated 
within the Active Travel document, which the Council would 
expect to have input into.  
 
Councillor Gardener again highlighted that the report focused 
on the market towns within the district with no alternatives to 
private cars being mentioned for rural areas which make up the 



bulk of the district. The Panel were assured that the recognition 
of challenges faced by our rural district were included within the 
Council’s response.  
 
The Panel praised the hard work of the officers and commented 
on the limited scope within which they were able to comment. It 
was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
 

18. CORPORATE PLAN 2022/23   
 

 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and 
Performance Manager, (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book), the Corporate Plan 2022/23 was presented to the 
Panel.  
 
Councillor Gray observed that the Corporate Plan was for the 
whole Council to adopt, not just the joint administration and that 
it would be useful to refer to it as such. This point was noted 
and the messaging would be amended to reflect this. Councillor 
Gray further observed that the new administration had inherited 
a very strong financial position from the previous administration, 
and whilst pragmatism is welcomed, the plan looked very similar 
to previous years with the exception of the climate emergency 
declaration. It was further stated that residents of 
Huntingdonshire had voted for change in the recent elections 
but that none was visible within the plan. The Panel heard that 
whilst there were current similarities to previous plans, change 
is coming. Once this has been properly investigated and 
developed then it will be taken forward, and it was further noted 
that these continued developments were expected to be in the 
updated plan from April 2023.  
 
Councillor Cawley echoed Councillor Gray’s concerns and 
queried the expected outcome of the environmental crisis 
declaration addition. The Panel heard that the administration 
were taking the crisis seriously and planned to add substance to 
the actions currently being developed with further detail to be 
provided in due course.  
 
Councillor Howell enquired whether an indicator could be added 
under the objective strengthening communities to show 
timescales for payments to community groups. The Panel were 
advised that this would be investigated with context being 
developed into the commentary.  
 
It was observed by Councillor Corney, that a Task and Finish 
Group had previously looked at the topic of affordable housing 



and enquired what further work was expected on this. The 
Panel heard that this is being revisited due to the shifting nature 
of the district and the housing market. Further cross party 
working and involvement from Scrutiny would be welcomed as 
this gathers pace.  
 
The reasoning behind the Invest and Made in Huntingdonshire 
project was questioned by Councillor Pickering who felt that 
residents identified more with their local community than with 
the district. The Panel heard that the administration were 
mindful of this and that a blend of these identities would be 
developed going forward allowing scope to attract large 
investors to the district as a whole.  
 
Councillor Martin queried the indicator for super-fast broadband, 
he observed that as a fluctuating technology with constant 
improvements it is therefore hard to measure. The Panel heard 
that Ofcom data would be used for this indicator and would be 
adjusted according to the available data.  
 
Having largely welcomed the report, the Panel thereupon 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
 

19. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22 QUARTER 4   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Finance Officer, (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Finance 
Performance Report 2021/22 Quarter 4 was presented to the 
Panel.  
 
Councillor Gray observed that the 2021/22 budget had been 
authorised during the remote covid Council sessions with no 
objections and only two abstentions, and that the reported 
surplus had left the new administration in a favourable position 
financially. It was also observed that Government grants 
previously available may not be available in the future.  
 
The Panel heard that some income streams had been 
underestimated in the budget setting for 2021/22 but that all the 
available information would be used to ensure a robust position 
moving forward.   
 
Having welcomed the report, it was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the 
recommendations within the report.  



 

20. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 6 MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of 
which was appended in the Minute Book), the Treasury 
Management 6 Month Performance Review was presented to 
the Panel.  
 
Councillor Gray observed the strong financial position with 
plenty of reserves that the previous administration had left the 
Council in, therefore nothing of concern could be observed 
within the report. 
 
Having welcomed the report, the Panel therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
 

21. 3C LEGAL, ICT AND BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICES 
ANNUAL REPORTS 2021/22   

 
 By means of a report by the Corporate Director (People) (a copy 

of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 3C Legal, ICT 
and Building Control Shared Services Annual Reports 2021/22  
were presented to the Panel.  
 
Having praised the position that ICT were in, Councillor Corney 
enquired on the progress of the Building Control Service to be 
in a similar position. The Panel heard that the Building Control 
Service had a good reputation  and furthermore that their 
performance and profitability had remained strong despite the 
recent fluctuations of the industry. The officer noted the specific 
issue raised and would investigate outside of the meeting.  
 
Councillor Gray questioned the speed of response and 
customer satisfaction levels attained by the Legal Service. The 
Panel heard that indicators were reflective of the feedback 
received and it was noted that this may not be a fair reflection 
over time. The Panel were assured that regular meetings were 
held to identify and resolve any issues arising within the service. 
Councillor Gray’s concerns that by continuing with these 
indicators the Council were not being honest with themselves or 
the public were noted along with his suggestion that these be 
revised with a more critical eye.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Martin on the work 
processes within ICT, the Panel were reassured that all 
processes and server security were robustly tested and that the 
Council were confident that there was an extremely low risk of 
any issue arising in this area. Councillor Martin further enquired 
on the timeline of moving to be completely remote, the Panel 



heard that whilst there were some expected challenges, 
emergency contingency planning was already in place. The 
officer noted the query and would advise the Panel of more 
detail in due course.  
 
Councillor Pickering enquired on the timescales involved in the 
employment of a Cyber Security team and whether security 
measures were in place in the absence of this. The Panel were 
assured that this was something which the Council takes very 
seriously and that the Cyber Security roles, which were 
currently in the advertisement stage, would enhance the current 
robust security measures.  
 
Having welcomed the reports, the Panel thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
 

22. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


